sectston vo. __S6112 ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Applicatiom
of GARDEN WATER CORPORATION, a
corporation, and CALIFORNIA WATER
SERVICE COMPANY, a corporaticm,
 for an oxder authorizirg (1) tke
~ sale and transfer to California
Water Service Company of the water
systems and certificates of public
ggngenience and necessity ?g)the
rden Water Corporation, the 3 aned v
discontinuance of service by <§§§éécq;;gﬁ gg' ig;2§
Garden Water Corporaticm in the * ¢
territory now served by it, amnd
(3) the commencement of service
in said territory by Califormiz
Water Service Company at the
xates then effective in the
Bakersfield Distriet of California
Water Service Company.

Robert E. Schwesex, for Gardea Water Corpora-
tion, appiicant

Ed F. Catey and Raloh D. Lindbere, for
California Water Service Company, applicant.

Tom MceCarthy and Fred Kloepper, interested

parties. |
Robert C. Durkin, for the Commission staff.

Q2INION

rifornia Water Service Company (buyer), a California
corporation, requests authority to buy and Garden Water Corxpora-
tion (seller), a California corporation, requests authority to
sell its two water systems, one of which is located northwest
of Bakersficld and the other located in and southwest of Bakers-
field. Buyer also requests that upon transfer of the two
systems that buyer be authorized to charge the customers of the
two systems the same water rates as buyer will be charging its
present custowers located in its Bakexrsfield service area. A hear-
ing was held on the application at Bakersfield on May 25, 1976

-1-




A.56363 NB

before Examiner Pilling. At the hearing buyer introduced into evi-
dence two affidavits entitled "Affidavit of Giving Notice by Mailing."
The first affidavit shows that buyer notified each of seller's
customers by mail of the pending application to transfer and of the
request by buyer that upon transfer of the systems that buyer be
authorized to charge seller's customers buyer's Bakersfield rates
in effect vpon transfer. A schedule of buyer's Bakersfield rates
was attached to the notice. The second affidavit, subscribed to on
May 7, 1976, shows that buyer notified each of seller's customers
of the time and place of the hearing on Application No. 56363 and
pointed out that buyer's Bakersfield rate schedule previously
furnished to the customers was subject to possible minor modifica-
tion at such time as a final order is issued in buyer's pending
Bakersfield District rate proceceding.

The evidence shows that buyer is engaged as a public
utility in the business of supplying and distributing water for
domestic and industrial purposes in many localities in the State
of California, including the city of Bakersfield and unincorporated
porticns of the county of Kern. For the year 1975 it had operating
revenues of $38,500,000 from all its water systems and at the end
of that year it showed its net utility plant to be valued at
$139,600,000, of which $14,500,000 is dedicated to serving approx-
imately 38,321 customers in its Bakersfield sexvice area. The
agreed sale price for the two systems is $1,284,979 cash upon
closing, said sum being the depreciated book cost of the two systems
as of December 31, 1974 of $1,309,446, less contributions in aid of
construction of $24,467. The sale price will be adjusted upon
closing to reflect additions and retivements to the Systems,
increases or decreases in materials and supplies, depreciationm,
increases in contributions in aid of construction, and the sum of
all amounts remaining subject to refund since December 31, 1974,
Upon closing buyer is to receive all of the properties, franchises,
operative rights, and assets (except accounts receivable, unbilled
revenues, cash and refundable deposits made by customers) comprising

-2a




A.56363 NB

seller's water systems. Buyer intends to integrate the two systems
acquired from seller into buyer's Bakersfield system for accounting
and operaticnal purposes and furnish water service to each customer
within the area presently served by seller at the then effective
rates and in accordance with the then 2ffective rules of buyer in
its Bakersfield service area.

Operative rights for seller's water system were granted
by Commission Decisions Nos. 53810 dated September 25, 1956;

63016 dated January 9, 1962; and 66390 dated December 3, 1963.
Seller's Plant No. 1 is located socuthwest of Bakersfield amd pro-
vides service at both flat and metered rates to approximately
1,800 customers, Water Iis obtained from six wells. The combined
distribution systems of seller’s Plants Nos. 1 and 2 comsists of
approximately 197,000 feet of 1-1/2 through 12-inch asbestos cement
and steel mains, Sixty-eight fire hydrants are actached to the
system, Seller's Piant No. 1 service area is contiguous to the
southerly boundary of buyer's Bakersfield District.

Seller's Plant No. 2 is located noxthwest of Bakersfield
and provides service at borh flat and metered rates to approximately
800 customers. Water is obtained from six wells., Sixty-eight fire
nydrants are attached to the system. Seller's Plant No. 2 service
srez is within approximately a mile of the northwesterly boundary
of buyer's Bakersfield District.

Seller is anxious to withdraw from the public utility
water business, and believes it would be to the advantage of seller's
customers for sellex's water systexs to be owned and operated by
buyer.




A.56363 NB

Seller's annual report to the Commission for the year
ended December 31, 1974 reflects the following amounts:

Utility plant in service .... $1,484,751
Construction work in progress ..... 2,763
Materials and supplies ..... 3,290
Plant held for future use 3,000

Plant acquisiticn adjustment 52,242)
Total utility plant ,491,
Pepreciation reserve 182,116
Net utility plant 1,309,446
Advance for comstruction .......... 325,958
Contributions in aid of construction 24,467
(Red TFigure)

The above amounts are believed by the seller and buyer to reflect
the historical original cost of the properties.

Buyer states that it is willing to purchase seller's water
systems because their accounting 2nd operational functions may be
integrated into buyer's Bakersfield District. Buyer contends that
seller's customers will be benefited by the purchase through the
availability of buyer's operating, maintenance, engineering,
quality control, accounting, and billing departments.

The following table sets forth seller’s existing rates
and buyer's rates as approved by the Commission in Decision
No. 85874 dated May 18, 1976. That decision allowed buyer a one
percent increase over its rates in effect March 7, 1976, except for
the service charges under metered rates, which rewained the same.




A.56363 NB . .

METERED SERVICE
(Per Meter Per Month)

Quantity Rates:

Buyer Seller
Por 100 cu.ft. $ 0.199

First 1,000 cu.ft. or less ceeevseccess $ 6.00

Next 3,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. .359
Next 6,000 cu.fr., per 100 cu.ft. .299
Over 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. 191

Service Charge:

For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter

For 3/4-inch meter ...ceva. 3.56
For l-inch meter ........ 4.86
For 1-1/2-inch meter 6.48
FOI’ 2-inCh mter seesev e 8-75

For 3-inch meter ........ 18,20
For 4-inch meter 22.03
For 6-inch meter 36,61
For 8-inch meter 54.62
For 10=-inch meter 67.38

FILAT RATE SERVICE
(Per Month)

For a s:I.n§1e-fami1y residential
unit, Iincluding premises having
the following area:
6,000 sq.ft. or 1less ...cceveeee.s $ 9.47
10,000 sq.ft. or less censceenses $ 9,00
6,001 to 10,000 sq.ft. .
10,001 to 16,000 sq.ft. 11.75
16,001 to 25,000 sqQ.ft. .cc.vvev.. 14.80

For each additional single-family
residential unit on the same premises
sexrved from the same service connecion

L
1 11 83883888

RELENE o




A.56363 NB

Exhibit 2 introduced into evidence and reproduced in
Appendix A shows a summary of earmings for buyer and seller for the
test year 1975. As shown in Appendix A the application of buyer's
rates, authorized by Decision No. 85847, would result in a decrease
in metered service gross operating revenue of approximately $18,100
and an increase in flat rate gross operating revenue of approximately
$41,700, or a net increase in gross operating revemue of approxi-
mately $23,600. Buyer estimates that its expenses in operating the
two systems in conjunction with buyer's present system will result
in a savings of operating expenses for the two systems compared to
those of the seller, of approximately $14,500 and give the buyer
net operating revenues of approximately $79,800, or a rate of
return of 5.07 which is .63 percent less than found reasomable for
buyer’s Bakersfield District service by Decision No. 85874. Com-
bining the two systems with buyer's Dakersfield system will result
in a decrease in buyer's overall rate of return for the Bakersfield
District, including the two systems to be acquired, to 9.66 percent
from 9.70 percent found reasonable in Decision No. 85874.

Seller is currently providing and paying for the mainte-
nance of the fire hydrants in its two sexvice areas. The Kern
County Fire Marshal and a representative from the Kerm County Public
Works Department expressed coacern at the hearing that if buyer was
2liowed to take over the seller's systems buyer might cease main-
taining the fire hydrants. The presideat of buyer stated that
buyer would continme the policy of seller in respect to the fire
hydrants but intended to approach the Kern County Fire Department
on the possibility of entering into 2 fire hydrant agreement with it.
Unless buyer can get a rate of return on and compensation for its
expenses in maintaining the fire hydrants, then buyer would have to
look to the customers of the systems.

One of seller's customers complained that during peak
periods of usage his water pressure was too low and the representa-
tive of buyer stated that upon the integratiom of the system with

-6-




A.56363 NB

buyer's Bakersfield system the problem would be corrected. No other
deficiencies of seller's systems was brought out. Another of seller's
customers stated that he wanted metered service in lieu of the flat
rate service he was now getting and buyer stated that it was buyer's
policy to put in metered sexrvice wherever requested.

After comsideration the Commission finds and concludes
that the proposed transfer is not adverse to the public interest
and that the transfer as proposed in the application should be
cuthorized. The Commissfion further finds and comcludes that upon
transfer of the involved two systems from seller to buyer the rates
which buyer thereafter proposes to charge customers of those systems
and which are on a level with buyer's rates authorized to be charged
buyer's present customers in its Bakersfield service area are
justified and reasonable and will a2fford buyer a rate of return not
in excess of that which the Commission approved in Decision
No. 85847.

California Water Service Company is placed on notice that
operative rights, as such, do not constitute a class of property
which may be capitalized or used as an element of value in rate
fixing for any amount of momey in excess of that originally paid
to the State as the consideration for the grant of such rights.
Aside from their purely permissive aspect, such rights extend to
the holder 2 full or partial monopoly of a class of business. This
noncpoly feature may be modified or canceled at any time by the
State, which is not in any respect limited as to the number of
rights which may be given.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. On or before December 31, 1976, Garden Water Corporation
way sell and transfer the water system and other assets referred
to in the application to California Water Sexrvice Company.

-7-




A.56363 NB

2, As a condition of this grant of authority, purchaser shall
assume the public utility obligations of seller within the area
served by the water system being transferred and shall assume
liability for refunds of all existing customer deposits and advances
pertaining to the water system being transferred. Purchaser shall
send notice of the assumption of liability for refunds to all cus-
tomers affected.

3. Within ten days after completion of the transfer purchaser
shall notify the Commission, in writing, of the date of completion
and of the assumption of the obligations set forth in paragraph 2
of this order.

4. Concurrent with the giving of notice as set out in Order-
ing Paragraph 3 purchaser shall file with the Commission a revised
service area map of purchaser's Bakersfield service area to include
the area comprising the two systems authorized to be transferred
herein to become effective no less than five days after filing of
the revised map, and upon the effective date of the revised map and
thercafter unless otherwise authorized by the Commission the two
systems shall be considered Integrated into purchaser's Bakersfield
service for accounting, operatiomal, and rate application purposes.

5. On or before the date of actual transfer, seller shall
celiver to purchaser, and the latter shall receive and preserve all
records, memoranda, and papers pertaining to the comstructicn and
operation of the water system authorized to be transferred.

6. On or before the end of the third month after the date of
actual transfer purchaser shall cause to be filed with the Commissienm,
in such form as it may prescribe, an annual report covering the
operations of seller for the period commencing with the first day of
the current year to and Including the effective date of the transfer.




A 56363 NB

7. Upon compliance with all of the terms and conditions of
this order, seller shall be relieved of its public utility obliga-
tions in connection with the water system transferred.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days
after the date hereof. -

Dated at __ S3% Frasdiseo , California, this __ /J
day of JULY , 1976.

“t‘ ~ -SA\\_._._

Cdm:nissioners i




APFENDIX A

ESTIMATED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
(Test Year 1975)

BAKERSFIELD DIGTRICT, ¢ GARDEN SERVICE AREA

¢ Including: Under G.W,C : : Under C.W.S,

Item : Present(c) ; Garden ! Ownership(a): Change : Ownership(b)

(Dollars in Thousands)
Operating Revenues
I’ktered LRE R A SR N A B BN Y A ] $ 1,789.1 4 $(18-1)
Flat rate .seceevsneo 4,257.9 41,7
other [ I B I B B B A B B B R R 1 66.2 0.0
Total revenues 6,113,2 23.6

gggratinngxpenses
rchased power ,,.,.,
Pllmp tax LN B B BN BN N BN NN BN BN )
All other expenses 1,192.4
Depreciation expense : 494,
Ad valorem taxes ,,,..
Business license ..., 72.8
Income taxes ,.ivesse 522,5
Total expenses 4,364,2

Net Operating Revenues 1,406.6 ‘
Rate Base ...vesveee 14,501.3 s 880.,0
Rate of Return ..... 9,70% 9.66% 4,73%
Number of Services .. 38,321(d) 40,763 2,442

(Red Figure)

<
w
-

N O

OVt

~
£~

OMOW MOOLOOETO O
womn a«m-‘-‘QOSO L)

- »

Pk
Loy (0 b O >

-

A NWESmOWOU O
bt DO
S

N
~J
= ~J= WUy

Lan

&=~
(]

(a) Garden Water Corporation Advice Letter No. 29 authorized by Resolution
No. W-1862 dated January 20, 1976, Summary of Earnings adopted by Conmission.

Revenues based upon rates authorized by Decision No, 85847 dated May 18, 1976
“in Application No. 55053. '"All other expense' at $29,25 per customer based
upon that decision.

Based upon Decision No. 85847 dated May 18, 1976 in Application No. 55053,
CPUC Staff Exhibit 17A,Application No. 55053.




